
Var. $

(b)-(a)

Var. % 

(b)-(a)/(a)

Note 

Operating Revenues $ $ $ $ %

Governance 62,294 62,294 31,306 (30,988) (49.74%)
General Purpose Funding - Rates 8 1,387,645 1,387,645 1,946,364 558,719 40.26% 
Law, Order and Public Safety 1,348,675 1,348,675 332,115 (1,016,560) (75.37%)
Health 34,451 34,451 40,070 5,619 16.31% 
Education and Welfare 5a 25,384 25,384 32,218 6,834 26.92% 
Housing 30,929 30,929 26,469 (4,460) (14.42%)
Community Amenities 1,484,669 1,484,669 1,488,719 4,050 0.27% 
Recreation and Culture 2,006,985 2,006,985 1,756,440 (250,545) (12.48%)
Transport 1,772,285 1,772,285 1,667,982 (104,303) (5.89%)
Economic Services 5a 1,206,266 1,206,266 1,237,623 31,357 2.60% 
Other Property and Services 5a 174,778 174,778 206,962 32,184 18.41% 

Total Operating Revenue 9,534,361 9,534,361 8,766,268 (768,093)
Operating Expense    
Governance 5a (565,163) (565,163) (526,355) 38,808 6.87% 
General Purpose Funding (457,768) (457,768) (455,071) 2,697 0.59% 
Law, Order and Public Safety 5a (1,047,699) (1,047,699) (1,203,149) (155,450) (14.84%)
Health (261,778) (261,778) (215,963) 45,815 17.50% 
Education and Welfare (257,685) (257,685) (239,854) 17,831 6.92% 
Housing (100,725) (100,725) (69,800) 30,925 30.70% 
Community Amenities 5a (2,224,743) (2,224,743) (2,094,104) 130,639 5.87% 
Recreation and Culture 5a (2,138,336) (2,138,336) (2,206,882) (68,546) (3.21%)
Transport 5a (3,613,698) (3,613,698) (3,549,367) 64,331 1.78% 
Economic Services (929,761) (929,761) (876,864) 52,897 5.69% 
Other Property and Services 5a (157,842) (157,842) (440,712) (282,870) (179.21%)

Total Operating Expenditure (11,755,198) (11,755,198) (11,878,121) (122,923)

Funding Balance Adjustments
Add back Depreciation 5a 3,230,039 3,230,039 3,652,135 422,096 13.07% 
Adjust (Profit)/Loss on Asset Disposal 14 (52,024) (52,024) (55,692) (3,668) 7.05% 
Adjust Provisions and Accruals 3,837 3,837 0 (3,837) (100.00%)

Net Cash from Operations 961,015 961,015 484,590 (476,425)

Capital Expenses
Repayment of Debentures 9 (333,682) (333,682) (334,102) (420) (0.13%)
Transfer to Reserves 7 (1,209,528) (1,209,528) (1,160,953) 48,575 4.02% 
Land and Buildings 12 (3,459,874) (3,459,874) (1,464,535) 1,995,339 57.67% 
Roads Infrastructure 12 (1,827,042) (1,827,042) (1,685,074) 141,968 7.77% 
Bridges 12 (333,801) (333,801) (113,450) 220,351 66.01% 
Parks, Garden and Reserves 12 (172,384) (172,384) (106,212) 66,172 38.39% 
Footpaths and Cycleways 12 (364,244) (364,244) (376,289) (12,045) (3.31%)
Other Infrastructure 12 (1,031,161) (1,031,161) (667,422) 363,739 35.27% 
Plant and Equipment 12 (1,734,641) (1,734,641) (502,341) 1,232,300 71.04% 
Furniture and Equipment 12 (63,378) (63,378) (56,538) 6,840 10.79% 

Total Capital Expenditure (10,529,735) (10,529,735) (6,466,917) 4,062,818

Net Cash from Capital Activities (9,568,720) (9,568,720) (5,982,327) 3,586,393

Capital Revenues
Proceeds from New Debentures 991,221 991,221 0 (991,221) (100.00%)
Proceeds from Disposal of Assets 14 140,000 140,000 152,227 12,227 8.73% 
Proceeds from Advances 0 0 0 0  
Self-Supporting Loan Principal 31,035 31,035 31,036 1 0.00% 
Transfer from Reserves 7 1,695,151 1,695,151 1,057,834 (637,317) (37.60%)
Advances to Community Groups 0 0 0 0  

Net Cash from Financing Activities 2,857,407 2,857,407 1,241,097 (1,616,310)
Total Net Operating + Capital (6,711,312) (6,711,313) (4,741,230) 1,970,083

Rate Revenue 8 5,226,292 5,268,408 5,268,408 0
Opening Funding Restricted Grants 895,865 895,865 895,865 0
Opening Funding Surplus 606,496 606,496 606,496 0 0.00% 
Closing Funding Surplus(Deficit) 17,341 59,456 2,029,538 1,970,083

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying Financial Statements and notes.

SHIRE OF DENMARK
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

 (Statutory Reporting Program)
For the period ending 30 June 2015
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(b)
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Note 1
2014-15 2013-14

$ $

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents 7,100,988 5,940,236
Trade and Other Receivables 962,733 650,247
Inventories 103,076 89,817
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 8,166,797 6,680,300

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Other Receivables 351,987 345,233
Investments 131,326 4,739
Property, Plant and Equipment 28,425,438 26,375,421
Infrastructure 62,704,690 62,061,196
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 91,613,441 88,786,589

TOTAL ASSETS 99,780,238 95,466,889

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and Other Payables 1,946,475 1,109,296
Long Term Borrowings 0 334,102
Provisions 1,005,305 975,398
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,951,780 2,418,796

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long Term Borrowings 2,069,603 2,069,603
Deferred Liabilities 106,700 106,700
Provisions 85,218 81,150
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,261,521 2,257,453

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,213,301 4,676,249

NET ASSETS 94,566,937 90,790,640

EQUITY
Retained Surplus 23,472,650 19,918,476
Reserves - Cash Backed 4,129,560 4,026,441
Reserves - Asset Revaluation 66,964,727 66,845,722
TOTAL EQUITY 94,566,937 90,790,640

SHIRE OF DENMARK
NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
For the period ending 30 June 2015
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Note 2: NET CURRENT FUNDING POSITION

 Note  This Period  Last Period 

 Same Period 

Last Year 
$ $ $

Current Assets

Cash Unrestricted 4 2,971,428 2,735,957 1,913,795

Cash Restricted 4 4,129,560 3,437,081 4,026,441

Receivables - Rates 6 227,196 279,419 140,233

Receivables - Other 57,236 84,296 79,197
Receivables - Sundry Debtors 6 678,415 305,724 415,048
Inventories 103,076 85,253 89,817

8,166,911 6,927,729 6,664,530

Less: Current Liabilities
Payables (2,951,780) (2,062,272) (2,435,938)
Add Back Current Leave Provisions 943,930 975,398 914,023
Add Back Current Loan Liability (0) 32,451 334,102

(2,007,850) (1,054,423) (1,187,813)

Less: Cash Reserves 7 (4,129,560) (3,437,081) (4,026,441)

Net Current Funding Position 2,029,501 2,436,225 1,450,277

Comments - Net Current Funding Position

SHIRE OF DENMARK

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

For the period ending 30 June 2015
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Note 3: CASH INVESTMENTS

 Up to 30  30-60  60-90  90-120  120+ 

 Annual 

Budget 

 Year to 

Date Actual  Var.$ 

Municipal Funds

84-833-2088 5-Jun NAB 60 2.55% 42                       10,133 10,133

94-934-3784 5-Jun NAB 60 2.55% 3,054                  728,517 728,517 82,878 87,114 (4,236)

74-217-9732 18-Jun NAB 30 2.00% 8                          5,045 5,045

74-231-1270 17-Jun NAB 60 2.00% 28                       8,506 8,506

74-231-1465 18-May NAB 60 2.00% 16                       5,000 5,000

Subtotal 3,149                  5,045 752,156           -                           -               -                   757,201 82,878 87,114 (4,236)

Municipal Cash Management Funds

30-Jun NAB 30 1.85% 1,365                  898,002                    898,002                   

Subtotal 1,365                  898,002                    -                    -                           -               -                   898,002                   -                0 0

Restricted Cash Reserves

94-909-2247 8-Jun NAB 30 2.25% 7,637                  4,129,560                 4,129,560                124,825 132,869

Subtotal 7,637                  4,129,560                 -                    -                           -               -                   4,129,560                124,825 132,869 (8,044)

Trust Fund

16-486-2600 19-Jun NAB 92 2.75% 1,175                  -                           169,542       169,542                   5,198

Subtotal 1,175                  -                             -                    -                           169,542       -                   169,542                   -                5,198 (5,198)

Total Funds Invested 13,326                5,032,607                 752,156           -                           169,542       -                   5,954,305                207,703 225,182 (17,479)

Municipal Funds

84-833-2088 5-Jun 60 2.55% 10,133                     

94-934-3784 5-Jun 60 2.55% 728,517                  

74-217-9732 18-Jun 30 2.00% 5,045                       

74-231-1270 17-Jun 60 2.00% 8,506                       

74-231-1465 18-May 60 2.00% 5,000                       

Subtotal 757,201                  12.72%

Municipal Cash Management Funds

30-Jun NAB 1.85% 898,002                  

Subtotal 898,002                  15.1%

Restricted Cash Reserves

94-909-2247 8-Jun 30 2.25% 4,129,560               

Subtotal 4,129,560               69.4%

Trust Fund

16-486-2600 19-Jun 92 2.75% 169,542                  

Subtotal 169,542                  2.85%

Total Funds Invested 5,954,305               100.0%

 Percentage of 

Portfolio  Deposit Ref 

 Deposit 

Date 

 Term 

(Days) 

 Invested 

Interest rates  Amount Invested 

SHIRE OF DENMARK

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

For the period ending 30 June 2015

 Deposit 

Ref 

 Deposit 

Date  Institution  Term (Days) 

 Invested Interest 

rates 

 Expected 

Interest 

 Amount Invested (Days) 

Total

Budget v Actual

Municipal Cash
12.72%

Cash Management
15.08%

Reserves
69.35%

Trust
2.85%

Portfolio Diversity 

Municipal Cash Cash Management Reserves Trust

 -

 1,000,000

 2,000,000

 3,000,000

 4,000,000

 5,000,000

 6,000,000

Up to 30 30-60
60-90

90-120 120+

Investment Maturity Timing
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Note 4: CASH AND INVESTMENTS

Interest Unrestricted Restricted Trust Total Institution Maturity
Rate $ $ $ Amount $ Date

(a) Cash Deposits

Municipal Bank Account 2.50% 1,314,792 1,314,792 NAB At Call

Cash Management Account 1.85% 898,002 898,002 NAB At Call

Trust Bank Account 0.00% 9,513 9,513 NAB At Call
Other Cash On Hand Nil 1,475 1,475 N/A On Hand

(b) Term Deposits

94-909-2247 2.25% 4,129,560 4,129,560 NAB 08-Jul-15

84-833-2008 2.55% 10,133 10,133 NAB 04-Aug-15

94-934-3784 2.55% 728,517 728,517 NAB 04-Aug-15

74-217-9732 2.00% 5,045 5,045 NAB 18-Jul-15

74-231-1270 2.00% 8,506 8,506 NAB 16-Aug-15

74-231-1465 2.00% 5,000 5,000 NAB 17-Jul-15

Trust 2.75% 169,542 169,542 NAB 19-Sep-15

Total 2,971,470 4,129,560 179,055 7,280,085

NAB National Australia Bank
   

Comments/Notes - Investments

SHIRE OF DENMARK

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

For the period ending 30 June 2015
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Note 5: BUDGET AMENDMENTS
Amendments to original budget since budget adoption. Surplus/(Deficit)

GL Account 

Code Description Council Resolution Classification

Non Cash 

Adjustment

 Increase in 

Available Cash  

 Decrease in 

Available Cash 

 Current Budget 

Running Balance 
$ $ $ $

Budget Adoption Opening Surplus 10,491

Permanent Changes
Opening surplus adjustment 10,491

1511004 55109 - Kordabup/Owingup Fire Shed 9.4   30.09.14 Capital Expenses (20,000) (9,509)
1517173 Fire - Contributions and Donations 9.4   30.09.14 Operating Revenue 11,000 1,491
1121154 52121 - Replace pavers and slabs at Surf Club 8.3.1  11.11.14 Capital Expenses (13,000) (11,509)
1221154 52120 - Public Access Ramps 8.3.1  11.11.14 Capital Expenses 6,000 (5,509)
1228103 MRWA Project Grants 11.1  11.11.14 Operating Revenue 173,118 167,609
1220174 50311 - Churchill Road Upgrade 11.1  11.11.14 Capital Expenses (259,677) (92,068)
1220184 50430 - R2R 2014/15 Program 11.1  11.11.14 Capital Expenses 86,559 (5,509)

Adjustment to Opening Surplus Position Post Audit 110,904 105,395
1065583 Grant State NRM Program - Dieback Implementation 8.1.3   20.01.15 Operating Revenue 10,600 115,995
1060202 Implementation of Dieback Study 8.1.3   20.01.15 Operating Expenses (11,452) 104,543
1510702 15501 - Strategic Firebreaks 8.1.3   20.01.15 Operating Expenses 852 105,395
1317013 General Rate - UV 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue (1,144) 104,251
1317713 Minimum Rates - UV 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue 1,102 105,353
1317813 GRV - Developed Land 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue (107) 105,246
1318143 Rates Administration Charges 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue 2,512 107,758
1318233 GRV's Interim Rates 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue 13,300 121,058
1318253 Back Rates 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue (3,000) 118,058
1327033 Grants Commission Grant 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue 7,113 125,171
1331003 Interest on Investments 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue (16,000) 109,171
1337043 Pens Deferred Rates Int Grant 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue (106) 109,065
1410522 Risk Management 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (4,714) 104,351
1410143 LGIS - Risk Management 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue 4,714 109,065
1410103 Council Reception Room Hire 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue 1,300 110,365
1410032 Election Expenses 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses 3,000 113,365
1410082 Donations Gifts 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (3,000) 110,365
1420192 Vehicle Expenses - Admin 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses 4,000 114,365
1420232 Legal Expenses 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (4,000) 110,365
1420362 Insurance - Admin 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (598) 109,767
1420912 Staff Uniform - Admin 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (1,000) 108,767
1427613 LGIS Insurance Rebate 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue 30,808 139,575
1421104 Purchase Furniture & Equipment - Administration 8.4.2  03.03.15 Capital Expenses (6,000) 133,575
1510092 Superannuation - Fire 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (3,415) 130,160
1517153 Fines & Penalties-Fire Breaks 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue 1,000 131,160
1520272 Other Expenses - Animal Control 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (2,200) 128,960
1527123 Snake Removal Fees 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue 450 129,410
1527143 Dog Registration Fees 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue 4,500 133,910

SHIRE OF DENMARK

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

For the period ending 30 June 2015

6



Note 5: BUDGET AMENDMENTS
Amendments to original budget since budget adoption. Surplus/(Deficit)

GL Account 

Code Description Council Resolution Classification

Non Cash 

Adjustment

 Increase in 

Available Cash  

 Decrease in 

Available Cash 

 Current Budget 

Running Balance 
1527153 Cat Registration Fees 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue (2,800) 131,110

55152 Shire Pound Upgrade 8.4.2  03.03.15 Capital Expenses (2,100) 129,010
1530292 Royal Flying Doctor Service Donation 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (277) 128,733
1530082 Salaries - Rangers Other Law & Order 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (1,819) 126,914
1530092 Superannuation - Other Law & Order 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (2,480) 124,434
1530533 Australia Day Breakfast Donations - RFDS 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue 277 124,711
1540503 ESL - Administration Fee 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue (730) 123,981
1560102 Community Emergency Services Manager - Other Expenses 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (2,200) 121,781
1610832 Ag College Scholarship 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (1,000) 120,781
1620132 Equipment Maintenance - Youth Centre 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (700) 120,081
1620312 Youth - Riverside Program 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (4,545) 115,536

12012 Youth Centre Cleaners 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (1,500) 114,036
1620123 Contribution - Denmark Riverside Club 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue 4,545 118,581
1630252 Seniors Week Civic Reception 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (975) 117,606

21010 Sullage Pit Maintenance 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (1,000) 116,606
1047403 Planning Application Fees 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue 5,000 121,606

11016 Denmark War Memorial Maintenance 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (1,000) 120,606
1060112 Training & Conference Costs - Sustainability 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (1,300) 119,306

16072 Project Works Unallocated 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (8,481) 110,825
12007 Plane Tree Precinct Development Concept Plan 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses 3,170 113,995

1117383 Grants - Halls and Civic Centre 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue (763) 113,232
50037 Tingledale Hall Upgrade 8.4.2  03.03.15 Capital Expenses 763 113,995
11034 Station Masters House (Lions Club) 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (274) 113,721
11142 Denmark Boating & Angling Club - Slipway & Shed 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (167) 113,554

1136573 Grant Peaceful Bay Playground Upgrade 8.4.2  03.03.15 Capital Expenses 13,608 127,162
1136633 Income - Hollow Log Golf Tournament 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue 3,673 130,835

50185 Peaceful Bay - Tourist Information Sign

 8.4.2  03.03.15 Capital Expenses (134) 130,701
51649 Peaceful Bay Playground 8.4.2  03.03.15 Capital Expenses (21,650) 109,051
51665 Upgrade The Reticulation Watering System For Mclean Park. 

 8.4.2  03.03.15 Capital Expenses (9,450) 99,601

1140252 Library Office Equipment 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (300) 99,301
51668 Tingledale Hall Playground 8.4.2  03.03.15 Capital Expenses (15,000) 84,301

1150703 Rental - Cottage Industries 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue (539) 83,762
1160262 Insurance - Rec Centre 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses 198 83,960

32001 Depot Maintenance 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (8,000) 75,960
1228103 MRWA Project Grants 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue 104,499 180,459
1228603 Grant - Roads to Recovery 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue (12,009) 168,450

50302 MRWA Project - Reseal Scotsdale Road 14/15 8.4.2  03.03.15 Capital Expenses (67,949) 100,501
50430 R2R 2014/15 Program - Unallocated 8.4.2  03.03.15 Capital Expenses 64,260 164,761
50509 Bridge Const - Bridge 5376 Porch Road
 8.4.2  03.03.15 Capital Expenses (43,601) 121,160
50510 Bridge Const - Bridge 7483 Mt Lindesay Road
 8.4.2  03.03.15 Capital Expenses (45,200) 75,960

SHIRE OF DENMARK

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

For the period ending 30 June 2015
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Note 5: BUDGET AMENDMENTS
Amendments to original budget since budget adoption. Surplus/(Deficit)

GL Account 

Code Description Council Resolution Classification

Non Cash 

Adjustment

 Increase in 

Available Cash  

 Decrease in 

Available Cash 

 Current Budget 

Running Balance 
54006 Fencing Denmark Airstrip

 8.4.2  03.03.15 Capital Expenses (450) 75,510
21404 Peaceful Bay Water Supply 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (8,000) 67,510

1322132 Tourist Signage Audit & Policy 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (2,500) 65,010

15080 Christmas Decorations 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (2,339) 62,671
1326663 Grants - Tourism & Area Promotion 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue 29,090 91,761

57001 Chemical Toilet Dump Point

 8.4.2  03.03.15 Capital Expenses (23,090) 68,671
57030 Centre Hinged 6M Banner Poles 
 8.4.2  03.03.15 Capital Expenses (4,500) 64,171

1430062 Workers Comp - Works Overheads 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (1,928) 62,243
1430542 Fringe Benefits Tax - Infrastructure 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses 4,540 66,783
1430082 Salaries - Infrastructure 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (15,026) 51,757
1430192 Vehicle Expenses - Infrastructure 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses 4,000 55,757
1430442 Holiday Pay 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (32,667) 23,090
1430812 Long Service Leave - Infrastructure 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (18,000) 5,090
1436902 Less Overheads Allocated to Works 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses 61,693 66,783
1440062 Insurance - Plant 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (1,087) 65,696
1470832 Workers Compensation 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Expenses (23,000) 42,696
1477653 Reimbursement - Workers Comp 8.4.2  03.03.15 Operating Revenue 23,000 65,696
1231054 Purchase of Plant and Equipment - Transport 8.4.2  03.03.15 Capital Expenses 0 65,696

Transfers from Reserves 8.4.2  03.03.15 Capital Revenue (13,000) 52,696
50172 Paths & Trails Upgrades 9.1  14.04.15 Capital Expenses (9,744) 42,952

1227603 Contribution to Roadworks 9.1  14.04.15 Operating Revenue 9,744 52,696
